
FILE 
CHESTER WILLCOX & SAXBE LLP 

f*^} 
ffii 
^ g 
0 0 
m 
*o 
r\? 
cr* 
-n 
- r 
en 

50 
m a rn 
< f n 
0 

CJ 
0 
0 
:P^ 
[ • n 
™ j 

> t 
'.75 

MATI HEW S. WHITE DIRECT DIAL 334-6172 
mwhite@pwsi(iw,com 

September 26,2008 

Ms. Renee' Jenkins 
Docketing Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street- 13̂ ^ Floor " 0 
Columbus OH 43215-3793 CH 

o 
Re: City of Upper Arlington; Case No. 04-0661-GA-GAG - ^ 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Please fmd enclosed for filing in the above referenced docket, the fmal opt-out notice for 
newly eligible residential and small commercial natural gas customers (who fit into the definition 
of non-mercantile customer imder the Ohio Administrative Code of 500 Mcf per year or less). 
Pursuant to OAC § §4901:l-28-04(F): the affected community is the City of Upper Arlington; 
the utility service territory is Columbia of Ohio; the competitive retail natural gas supplier is 
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.; and the opt-out notice is currently scheduled for maihng after 
October 6, but no later than October 19, 2008. The opt-out period is scheduled to end on 
November 10, 2008. The text ofthe opt-out notice is enclosed and is the final text, although the 
enclosed version v^ll be printed on appropriate letterhead that includes the community logo as 
well as the mailing date. 

If you have any questions regarding this filing please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours. 

Matthews. White 

Enclosure 

cc: Edith Binford/PUCO Staff, w/enclosures 
Teny Leach/AMP-Ohio, w/enclosures 
Ronald Waterman/IGS Energy, w/enclosures 

Tnis IS t o ce r t i fy tha t the imag^ T T t e Z t l l ^ ^ 
accurate and c o P P l . " " f " ^ ^ t l T c o u r s e oC business 

Technician 5sii-/-̂ -i 

Telephone (614) 221-4000 65 East State StreetSuite lOOOiColumbus OH 43215-4213 Facsimile(614) 221-4012 



October 09, 2008 

CITYOFIUPPER 

A R L I N G T O N 

Dear City of Upper Arlington Resident: 

The City of Upper Arlington is providing you with the opportunity to participate with other City of Upper Arlington residents in a 
natural gas governmental aggregation program, with IGS Energy of Dublin, Ohio as your supplier of gas. 

Upper Arlington City Council passed ordinance 123-2003 on July 30, 2003 adopting this program after Upper Arlington voters 
approved the implementation of the program. The aggregation program for Upper Arlington will begin within your December 
2008 Columbia Gas of Ohio (Columbia) billing period and end with your December 2009 billing period. 

You will be automatically enrolled in Upper Arlington's Natural Gas Aggregation Program unless you choose to "opt 
out" - that is, affirmatively choose to rjot participate. If you want to be excluded from the City of Upper Arlington Natural 
Gas Aggregation Program, you must retum the enclosed "Opt-Out" Form or contact IGS Energy at 1-800-280-4474 by 
November 10, 2008. If you do not cancel or opt-out at this time, you wil! be enrolled in the program until it expires with your 
December 2009 billing period. 

Your new price underthis program will be $1.12 per CCF through your December 2009 billing period. This new rate of $1.12 
per CCF is the lowest fixed rate available in the maritetplace according to the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio "Apples to 
Apples" rate comparison sheet of competitive suppliers as of September 22, 2008. Please refer to the attached Terms and 
Conditions for full details of this offer. 

Under this aggregation, Columbia will continue to maintain the pipeline system that delivers natural gas to your home or 
business. You vAW continue to receive a single bill from Columbia for your natural gas service and it will include your new gas 
supply charge from IGS Energy. You will still contact Columbia regarding loss of gas service, odor of gas, or for any other 
concems or issues having to do with your local service. Budget billing and automatic billing options vAW continue to be available 
through Columbia. 

If you have any questions please call IGS Energy at 1-800-280-4474, weekdays, from 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. EST. For general 
information on natural gas deregulation in Ohio, you can also visit the Web Site of the Public Utilities Commission of ONo 
(www.PUCO-ohio.oov). 

Sincerely, 
The City of Upper Arlington and IGS Energy 

P.S. Remember to retum the "Opt-Ouf fonn only if you do not want to participate in the City of Upper Arlington Natural Gas 
Aggregation Program. 

If the home or small business for vi/hich you have received this letter is not located within the Cily limits of Upper Ariington, you 
have received this letter in en-or. Please conlact IGS Energy at 1-800-280-4474 to be removed from the aggregation list. 

You are not eligible to participate in tiiis program if you are currenUy enrolled in the PIPP program. 

I wish to opt out of the City of Upper Ariington Natural Gas Governmental Aggregation Program 
OPT-OUT Form: AMPOCOH-IJA-112Q-12Q9 

12-digit account numba- as it appears on your currail natural gas bill: _____ 

D D Check box to opt-out 

Nome (Please Prlntj_ 

Service Address 

City State Zip 

Phone Mum be r 

Signature {Required] 

http://www.PUCO-ohio.oov


AMPOCOH-UA-112Q-1209 Keep for vour records 

Term: The term of this govemimnt aggr^aGon program (Program) will begin wtti my first billing cycle after my rate change is ainRrmed with my udHty 
company and will continue through my [December 2K}a biling cyde. IGS Energy (iGS) vM supply the commodity portion of my natural gas and Colunbia 
Gas of Ohio (COH) will confinue to be my Natural Gas Distribution Company (NGDC). I can contact the IGS choice department by ii^one at 1-600-280-
4474, byfax at 614-923-0470. in writing at P.O Box 9060. Dublin, OH 43017, OTthroughtheirwebsiteathttp://www.igseT»^.com. 

Regulatory: The NGDC's choice program and my gowemmental aggregator (e.g.. munk^lity) are SLit>|ectto ongoing Public IJtiHtieaCotnmission of Ohio 
(PUCO) jurisdiction, and I understand that rf the choice program or this Program is terminated, tNs Agreement may be tenninated, wffiiout pertalty to either 
party. 

Billing: For my convenience t WH lecHve only one tdll, which vtrill be issued by the NC^X each month and will contain IGS" gas price, plus ap|:dicable taxes 
and all ofthe NGDC's transportation and other appficabte charges, including any late tees asses»d by the NGDC. I agree to conBnue to pay the NGDC tor 
the entire gas bill under the NGDCs payment temns and conditions. If I pay under the budget bill payment plan, I understand that this service is available 
and will remain available. IGS reservestiie right to isaie an invoice to me directly; such irrvoice would contain IGS' gas price plus applicable taxes arxdrray 
also include all ofthe NGDC's transportatbn and othH-applicabte charges. IGS may terminate this <^reemerft wtth 14 days written notice if I fail to pay ttie 
bill or meet any oV^r agreed-^wn payment arrangements. The NGDC may also disconnect my service w9SmiA first returning me to Itie NGDC service IT I 
fall to pay for my invoices on time, subject to the NGDC Tariff and OWo law, IGS has the right to charge me a late fee of 1.5% per month for at past-<k» 
amounts owed if IGS invoices me separately. I may request, at no charge, up to 24 monttw of my payment history for services rendered t^ IGS. Other 
than tor operation, maintenam^, assignment and transfer of my account or, where IGS is pertorming billing services, for commercial collection, IGS wil not 
disclose my account number without my affirmative wntten consent or electronic aulhorizafion or pursuant to a court or Commission order and that, oth» 
than tor credit checking and credit reportir^, If IGS is pertorming billng services, IGS wil not disclose my social security number witttout my affirmathfe 
written conserrt or pursuant to a court order, i authorize IGS to obtain my blHing payment and usage history from the NGDC. 

Cmitact and Dispute Resolution: In the ^f^rt of a tilling dispute or issues regarding vc^ume or metering. I should contact the NGDC at the number li^ed 
on their bill. For other questions OT concerns about prteing, I can contact the IGS choice department by phone weekdays frcwn 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. EST at 
1-a00-2B0-4474. by fax 614-923-0470, in writing at P.O. Box 9060, Dublin, OH 43017, or through their web site at www.igsenergy.com. Also. I can contect 
IGS through e-mail at choice@igsenergy.cora It my questions or concems are rtOt resolved after I have called IGS, or for genera utill^ informalton, 
residentiai and business customers may call the PUCO toll free at 1-800-686-7826 or for TDDHTY toll free at 1-800^86-1570, from BXXi a.m. to 5:30 p.m. 
weekdays, or visit the PUCO web^te at www.pucD.Dhk>. gov. The Ohto Consumers Courael (OCC) represents residential utili^ customers in matters 
before the PUCO. The OCC can be cortactedtoll free at 1-877-742-5622 from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. weekdays, or visit www.ptekoccorg. 

Jurisdiction: The parties agree that if the customer is unable to resolve Us Issues through the PUCO as deteiled under 't^ortfract and Dispute Resolution" 
above, or it suit is filed, any legal actkm involving this Agreement vrill be t»oi^ht only to the PUCO, a court ofthe Stete of Ohio sitting in Franklin County, 
Ohk>, or the United States District Coi^ sitting in Franklin Cour%, Ohk). I siJxnit to the personal jurisdictton in such couris and inevocably waive any 
objections that I have or might have in the future to such couris as the prc^r tomm for any and all actions arising under this Agre^nent The parties agree 
that this Agreemerrt wii; be irt^rpreted under the Jaws of the State of Ohio, regardless of Ohto's choice of law provistons. 

Price: My price through my December 2009 tiling cycle will be 1.120 per CCF, which does not include applicable sales tax or NGOC transpwtatfon and 
other charges. 

Renewal: The Program current period continues throi^h the December 2009 NGDC bllHng period. The gowerrsnemat aggregator will provide me an 
opportunity not less frequently than every two years, beginning vrith the commencemerrt date of the program, to optout of the Program v t̂&wul penal^, as 
tong as the Program continues. 

Rescission Pertod: I understand that the NGDC will send me a confirmation notice of transfer of service and that I will have seven days from the 
conflrmatton postmark date to rescind my enroilmert wfth IGS. If I want to rescind. I shCHJid contect the NGDC in wrting or by calling Ihem at flie nimber 
listed on the confirmation notice. OSierwise, I understand that as part of a government opt-out a^regatton, I will be induded in the Pn>gram unless I notiy 
IGS within 21 days of the postmark date of tNs notice that I do not wish to be included. I can rratffy IGS by contecting IGS by telephone <» in writing as 
indcated under "Contact and Dispute Resolution" above, or by completing an opt out mail-back form and sending it to IGS. 

Cancellation: I may cancel Wis Agreement, vwth no cha^e to me, at any time during the 7-day rescisston pertod or v*ithin 21 days of the Initial ncrtfce date 
of the Program. I will also be permitted to canc^ my ennotlment in the Program, with no tee, durnig each 24-month renewal pertod as described above. At 
any other time, either party may cancel this Agreement durir^ the tenn of this Program by giving thirty days notice to the other. If I switeh my services Isack 
to the NGDC or another suptirfier, this Agreement will be terminated. I acknowledge that tf I return to ttw NGDC, I may be charged a price other than the 
GCR rate and a switching tee may apply. 

Assignment: This contract is assignable by IGS vwthout my consent, subject only to any regulatory approvals. IGS vnll use ite best etforte to gK* the 
NGDC and me thirty days written notk» priorto any as^grrment 

Moving: If I move to another address outeide ofthe NGDCs servtee territory, this Agreement will automatically terminate wtth no penalty to either party. If I 
move to another address within the NGDC service tenltory, either party may terminate ftis Agreement wfth no penally. However, if I rekxate wShto t ie 
NGDC sendee territory and I do not carrcel, I agree that IGS may, at Rs option, automatically Mntinue this Agreemerrt at my new addrras under my new 
NGDC account number, and I hereby authorize IGS to enroll me. and I authorize the NGDC to move ttHS Agreement to my new location. Fwthemiore, if 
IGS is unable to determine my account number, I agree to provkle my new account number to IGS up«n their request If IGS is unable to obtain nvf 
account numter or is unable to enroll me at my new address within 120 days, then this Agreement wNII automatically terminate wtth no penalty to either 
party. 

EilglNlity: This Agreement is tor reskdential and small commercial customers el^ible to participate in the Program. IGS resen/es the Tight, at any time artd 
in its sole discretion, to tenninate servee to ojstomer tocattons t h ^ are enrolled but were or are not eli^tte to participate, wAh no penalty to either pariy. 
Furthermore, participatkin in the program is subject to the rules of the NGDC, your govemmentel aggregator, and the PUCO. Additionally, customers are 
Mmetinnes terminated either in error or for tjeing In arrears. In such insterices, I can contect the NGDC to conect Ihe problem and be reinsteted in the 
program. Regardless of the reason tor termination, in no case will the original term be extended tor months that I was unable to participate, rar will IGS 
have any liabiiity for any earty twminatJon or for any months that I was triable to parttoipate In the program. 

Limitation of Uablllty: IGS assurr^s no liability or responsibility for tosses or consequerrtial damages arising from items associated with tlie NGDC 
including, txrt not limited to: operations and mantenance of their system, any intenupBon of swvksa, terminatton of service, or drtertorattan of setvfce; nor 
does IGS asajme respon^tHII^ or liability tor damages arising from any in-home or buikfing damages, and IGS wiH not be respontibie tor any indract 
consequentHi, special, or puntBve damages, vwhether arisirg under contract, tort (including negligence or strict liablBtyX or any other legal flieory. 

NOTICE 
Return the "Opt-Out" Form oniy if you do not want to participate in the City of Upper Arlington Natural Gas Aggregation 

AMPQCQH-UA-112Q-1209 

Must Be Received by November 10,2008 

to: 
Natural Gas Governmental Aggregation Program 

PO Box 9060 
Dublin, Otiio 43017-0960 

http://www.igseT�%5e.com
http://www.igsenergy.com
mailto:choice@igsenergy.cora
http://www.pucD.Dhk
http://www.ptekoccorg

